
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Lumsden, Vice Convener; and 

Councillors Graham, Laing, MacKenzie, McLellan, McRae, Audrey Nicoll and Yuill. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 17 March 2021 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
remotely on WEDNESDAY, 24 MARCH 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this Committee will 
be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings will be recorded and 
available on the Committee page on the website. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 

1.1 Notification of Urgent Business   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
 

2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

3.1 Declarations of Interest  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 
 

4.1 Deputations where requested   
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
 

5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 28 January 2021  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
 

6.1 Committee Planner  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 
 

7.1 Notices of Motion   
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 Councils Capital Programme 
 

 
8.1 Union Terrace Gardens Project Update - RES/21/063  (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
 

8.2 Provost Skene House Project Update - RES/21/073  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

 
8.3 Ness Energy Project - RES/21/070  (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
 

8.4 Replacement Milltimber Primary School Progress Report - RES/21/068  
(Pages 37 - 46) 
 

 
8.5 Replacement Riverbank Primary School - Progress Report - RES/21/069  

(Pages 47 - 52) 
 

 
8.6 Torry Community Hub and Primary School - Progress Report - RES/21/074  

(Pages 53 - 60) 
 

 
8.7 ELC Programme Progress Report - RES/20/208  (Pages 61 - 84) 

 

 Risk Management 
 

 
8.8 Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps - RES/21/067  (Pages 85 - 108) 

 

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 
 

9.1 Aberdeen Art Gallery Progress Report - RES/21/066  (Pages 109 - 118) 
 



 
 
 

 
9.2 Countesswells Primary School Progress Report - RES/21/072  (Pages 119 

- 126) 
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Karen 
Finch, tel 01224 522723 or email kfinch@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, however 
if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular matter is 
being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise it is 
necessary.  The following wording may be helpful for you in making your declaration. 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… 
 
For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am employed 
by…  and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room during any discussion and 
voting on that item. 
 
OR 
 
I have considered whether I require to declare  an interest in item (x) for the following 
reasons …………… however, having applied the objective test,  I consider that my 
interest is so remote / insignificant tha
[...]
llors Graham, Laing, MacKenzie, 
McLellan, McRae, Audrey Nicoll and Yuill. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 18 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 18 November 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to article 2, resolution (i), to note that (1) the Director of Resources had 

written to all Local Authorities requesting details of all new build Council housing 
delivered or planned within their respective areas;  (2) to date he had not received 
any responses; and (3) he would seek responses to his earlier correspondence in 
February 2021; 

(ii) in relation to article 5, resolution (i), to note that there would be a report relating to 
Scottish Government Bus Partnership Fund submitted to the City Growth and 
Resources Committee on 3 February 2021; 

(iii) in relation to article 11, resolution (ii), to note that the Chief Officer – Education 
had advised that the cluster were currently focusing on the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic on schools; and 

(iv) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=7682&Ver=4


2 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
28 January 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that an interim report on the Art Gallery would be included in the business 

planner for the March meeting; and  
(ii) to note the content of the business planner. 
 
 
NEW HOUSING PROGRAMME DELIVERY UPDATE - RES/20/132 
 
4. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 23 September 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which (1) provided an 
update on the progress of works being undertaken as part of Aberdeen City Council’s 
directly delivered new build Council housing sites and developer led schemes to meet 
the political commitment of 2000 new homes; and (2) outlined the progress for the 
Council led sites referred to throughout the report including Craighill, Kincorth, 
Tillydrone, Kaimhill, Greenferns and Greenferns Landward. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the progress to deliver the programme of social housing sites 
across the city. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
SUMMERHILL NEW BUILD HOUSING PROGRESS REPORT - RES/20/131 
 
5. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 23 September 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the progress of works being undertaken at Summerhill new build Council housing 
project. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the progress achieved in the housing project at Summerhill. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
WELLHEADS ROAD NEW BUILD HOUSING PROGRESS REPORT - RES/20/130 
 
6. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 23 September 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the progress of the Wellheads Road new build Council housing project. 
 

Page 8



3 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
28 January 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the progress achieved in the procurement of new build Council 
housing project at Wellheads Road. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
ELC PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT - RES/20/208 
 
7. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 23 September 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the progress of ELC Capital Projects. These projects will help meet Aberdeen City 
Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the 
Education Operations teams to help meet the Councils commitment to expand funded 
early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee -  
(a) note that the Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works 

formed part of the overall Aberdeen City Council Capital Plan; and 
(b) note the progress made with the overall delivery of projects in lieu of the Covid-19 

pandemic impact. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to congratulate all staff involved with the project; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
- MARIE BOULTON, Convener 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14
15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title Minute Reference/Committee 
Decision or Purpose of Report

Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate Terms of 
Reference

Delayed or 
Recommended for 
removal or transfer, 
enter either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 
transferred 

Energy From Waste To report on the progress of the 
delivery of the Energy from Waste 
Project.

a report is on the agenda John Wilson Capital Resources 1.1

South College Street To report on the progress of the 
delivery of the South College Street 
Corridor Improvement Project.

A Service Update will be 
provided.

Alan McKay Capital Resources 1.1

Tillydrone (Riverbank 
Replacement) Primary School

to provid
[...]
st Waste Contracts Manager 

Email Address plawrence@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 01224 346083 

 

Page 36



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Capital Programme Committee  

DATE 24 March 2021  

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Replacement Milltimber Primary School– Progress Report  

REPORT NUMBER RES/21/068 

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte  

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson  

REPORT AUTHOR Neil Esslemont  

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1  

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the progress 

of the Milltimber Replacement School.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee :- 
 
2.1 Note that this project forms part of the Education New Build Programme presented to 

the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth and Resources 
Committees in September 2018.  The project will also contribute to the delivery 
of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of 
works. 

 
2.2 Note the current on-going work leading to completion of the construction of 

the replacement Milltimber School in Spring 2022. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The existing Milltimber School currently has a capacity of 267 pupils (including the 

onsite modular accommodation) and 40 part time nursery places and is operating 
almost at capacity. The current Milltimber school does not have the capacity to 
accommodate the additional children generated by the ongoing development, so 
demand for available places is likely to be exceeded by 2022.  

 
3.2  The new school will provide:  
 

 A two-stream primary school with a capacity for 434 pupils  

 Early Learning & Childcare (ELC) provision for 60 pupils  

 3G, 7 a-side-pitch  

 External outdoor play and learning spaces  

 
3.3 Decisions were made by the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City 

Growth and Resources Committees in September 2018 to progress with the 
design, development and procurement of a replacement school in Milltimbe
[...]
 REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the progress 

of the Replacement Riverbank Primary School.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee :- 
 
2.1 Note that this project forms part of the Education New Build Programme presented to 

the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth and Resources 
Committees in September 2018.  The project will also contribute to the delivery 
of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of 
works. 

 
2.2 Note the current on-going work leading to completion of the construction of 

the Replacement Riverbank Primary School in Summer 2023. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Following a special Committee meeting of Education & Children’s Services on 1 March 

2017, a decision to implement the proposal for a new 3 stream non-denominational 
school building with early learning and childcare provision and to relocate Riverbank 
School to this new building was ratified by Members. 
 

3.2 The new school will provide:  

 

 A capacity for 650 pupils  
 Early Learning & Childcare (ELC) provision for 100 pupils  
 3G 7 a-side-pitch  
 External outdoor play and learning  

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8.5



 
 

The new primary school has been designed to ensure connections with the newly 
constructed Tillydrone Community Campus are formed and allows access by the 
community out with school core times 

 
3.3 Decisions were made by the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City 

Growth and Resources Committees in September 2018 to progress with the 
design, development, and procurement of a new school to replace the 
existing Riverbank School. 

 
TIMESCALE 

 
3.4 Due to the lockdown instructed by the UK Government on 23 March 

2020, consultants and suppliers placed staff on furlough meaning that 
the development of the design has been challenging. This has meant that the period 
to produce the tender documentation has taken longer than would normally b
[...]
Committee; 13th September 2018  
  
Item 21 New Schools Development Programme 2018; City Growth and Resources 
Committee; 18th September 2018  
  
Item 3 General Fund Revenue Budget 2019/20 to 2023/24; and General Fund 
Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24; Council Meeting; 5th March 2019  
  
Item 10 Tillydrone Primary School – RES/19/362; Capital Programme Committee; 
12th September 2019  
 
Item 8 Replacement Riverbank Primary School – RES/20/202; Capital Programme 
Committee; 18th November 2020  

 
10. APPENDICES 
 
None  

 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name Neil Esslemont 

Title Design Team Manager 

Email Address nesslemont@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 01224 523895 

 

  

Page 52

mailto:nesslemont@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

COMMITTEE Capital Programme Committee 

DATE 24 March 2021 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE 
Torry Community Hub and Primary School – 
Progress Report 

REPORT NUMBER RES/21/074 

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson 

REPORT AUTHOR Bill Watson 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the progress of the Torry 
Community Hub and Primary School. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee:- 
 
2.1  Note that this project forms part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City 
Growth and Resources Committees in September 2018.  The project will 
also contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and 
Childcare Expansion Programme of works.  

 
2.2 Note the current on-going work leading to the anticipated completion of the 

construction of the Torry Community Hub and Primary School in Spring 
2023. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  The Education & Children’s Services Committee, on 1 March 2017, 

decided that the Council would construct a new primary school for Torry, to 

include early learning and childcare provision and a Co
[...]
MS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the committee on the progress of ELC 

Capital Projects. These projects will help meet Aberdeen City Council’s Early 
Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the Education 
Operations teams to help meet the Councils commitment to expand funded 
early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee: - 
 
2.1  Note that the Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works. 
  forms part of the overall Aberdeen City Council Capital Plan. 
 
2.2 Note the progress made with the overall delivery of projects in lieu of the Covid-

19 pandemic impact. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1  The Council is committed to expanding the provision of funded early learning 
and childcare from 600 hours to 1140 hours by 2020.  The expansion should 
prioritise a high-quality experience for the child to capitalise on the significant 
contribution that Early Learning and Childcare can make to a child’s 
development and to closing the poverty related attainment gap. 

 
Revised Timeline: ELC Joint Delivery Board Recommendation 

 
3.2 The implementation of ELC expansion is overseen by the ELC Joint Delivery 

Board. The ELC Joint Delivery Board met on 4 December 2020 to consider a 
report on the revised date for full implementation of the expansion to 1140 
hours. The Joint Delivery Board has recommended to Scottish Ministers and 
COSLA leaders that August 2021 should be the date to reinstate the 1140 hours 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8.7



duty.  On 14 December 2020, this recommendation was agreed by Scottish 
Ministers and COSLA Leaders.  

 
 Further recommendations by the ELC Joint Delivery Board are the following: 
 

 Agree that where there is potential to deliver expanded hours ahead of that 
date, this will be delivered to families; 

 

 Agree the end goal of the expansion is “That all eligible children
[...]
 24 March 2021 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps 

REPORT NUMBER RES/21/067 

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson, Stephen Booth 

REPORT AUTHOR Chief Officers 

TERMS OF REFERENCE General 7.4 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To present the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with Capital 
Programme Committee Terms of Reference and to provide assurance on the Council’s 
system of risk management.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out  
in Appendices A and B 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for overseeing the 

system of risk management and for receiving assurance that the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) are effectively identifying and managing risks. To 
this end, it reviews the Council’s Corporate Risk Register annually, as well as 
an annual report on the system of risk management which is included in the 
Annual Governance Statement. 

 
 
3.2 The Risk Management Framework states that all other committees should 
 receive assurance on the risk management arrangements which fall within their 
 terms of reference. This is provided through the risk registers for the relevant 
 Clusters which fall within the remit for this Committee. These are: 
 

 Corporate Landlord 

 Capital 
  
Risk Registers  
 
3.3 The Corporate Risk Register captures the risks which pose the most significant 

threat to the achievement of the Council’s organisational outcomes and have 
the potential to cause failure of service delivery. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8.8



 
 

 
3.4 The Cluster Risk Registers set out in appendices A and B and reflect the risks 

which may prevent each Cluster area from delivering on strategic outcomes. 
 

3.5 Chief Officers and Directors have sought to ensure that Cluster Risk Registers 
link to organisational outcomes as set out in the LOIP and (where applicable) 
commissioning intentions
[...]
act on the LOIP 
expectations.  

 Cost estimates for key projects to 

be reviewed at key stages of 

delivery. 

 Close collaboration with 

Developer Obligations Team 

Leader (Strategic Place 

Planning) 

 Regular progress meetings 

including review by Project 

Managers of expected developer 

obligations. 

 Close collaboration with other 

Chief Officers. 

 Ensure independent cost 

estimate review check is carried 

out, prior to approving OBC. 

 Regular reporting to Finance 

Officers, monthly. 

 

 Resources Function Senior 

Management Team (SMT) 

undertakes review of Cluster 

Operational Risk Register. 

 Review by Chief Officer Capital 

and provide any key updates to 

Director of Resources and other 

Chief Officers. 

 Review by Capital Board 

 Issues raised and review at Risk 

Board 

 Review by CMT 

 

 

 Specific project related issues 

relevant to developer obligations 

will be reported to the relevant 

committee during the year should 

they become apparent. 

 Annual reporting of Function / 

Cluster Risk Register to Capital 

Programme Committee. 

 Internal Audit Plan approved and 

overseen by Audit, Risk and 

Scrutiny Committee 

P
age 108



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 9.1
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 9, 12 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 9.2
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 9 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 Declarations of Interest
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 28 January 2021
	6.1 Committee Planner
	8.1 Union Terrace Gardens Project Update - RES/21/063
	8.2 Provost Skene House Project Update - RES/21/073
	8.3 Ness Energy Project - RES/21/070
	8.4 Replacement Milltimber Primary School Progress Report - RES/21/068
	8.5 Replacement Riverbank Primary School - Progress Report - RES/21/069
	8.6 Torry Community Hub and Primary School - Progress Report - RES/21/074
	8.7 ELC Programme Progress Report - RES/20/208
	8.8 Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps - RES/21/067
	210315 CL Cluster Risk Register Corporate Landlord Appendix A
	210315 Capital Cluster Risk Register Report Appendix B
	210315 Corporate Landlord Assurance Map
	210315 Capital Cluster Assurance Map FINAL

	9.1 Aberdeen Art Gallery Progress Report - RES/21/066
	9.2 Countesswells Primary School Progress Report - RES/21/072



Minutes of the meeting

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 24 March 2021. Minute of Meeting of the CAPITAL PROGRAMME
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Lumsden,
Vice-Convener; and Councillors Cooke (as substitute for Councillor McRae),
Graham, Laing, MacKenzie, McLellan, Audrey Nicoll and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider items 9.1 (Aberdeen Art
Gallery Update) and 9.2 (Countesswells Primary School Update) with the press and
public excluded from the meeting.

The Committee resolved:-

in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 9.1 (Aberdeen Art
Gallery Progress Report) and 9.2 (Countesswells Primary School Progress Report) so
as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in paragraphs 6, 9
and 12 (item 9.1) and 6 and 9 (item 9.2) of Schedule 7A of the Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the
items on the agenda.

The Committee resolved:-

to note that Councillor Yuill declared an interest in item 9.1 (Aberdeen Art Gallery
Progress Report) by virtue of him being an Aberdeen City Council appointed member of
Robert Gordon’s College Board of Governors and that he considered that the nature of
his interest required him to leave the meeting at that item on the agenda.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 28 JANUARY 2021

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 28 January
2021.


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=7683&Ver=4

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
24 March 2021

The Committee resolved:-

(1) in relation to item 2, resolution (i) to agree that the Director of Resources does not
pursue the request at this time and try’s again in the future when pressures of the
Covid-19 pandemic had ceased; and

(i) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer — Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(1) to add the B999 Shielhill Road Junction Improvements to the Planner; and
(i) to otherwise note the content of the business planner.

UNION TERRACE GARDENS PROJECT UPDATE - RES/21/063

5. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 18 November 2020, the
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update
on progress of the delivery of Union Terrace Gardens project which had an anticipated
completion date of Winter 2021.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the progress achieved to deliver the Union Terrace Gardens
Redevelopment.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to thank the report author for her work on the project to date and to wish her well
in her new employment; and

(i) to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

PROVOST SKENE HOUSE PROJECT UPDATE - RES/21/073

6. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 18 November 2020, the
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update
on the progress of works to refurbish Provost Skene’s House.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the progress achieved in the delivery of Provost Skene’s
House refurbishment and that the internal fit-out works were now underway.



CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
24 March 2021

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to congratulate all staff involved with the project on the work to date on the
project; and

(i) to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

NESS ENERGY PROJECT - RES/21/070

7. With reference to article 4 of the minute of its meeting of 18 November 2020, the
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update
on the progress made with regards to the construction of the Ness Energy Project.

The report recommended:-

That the Committee —

(@) note the progress achieved to date; and
(b) note the financial position for the project.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

REPLACEMENT MILLTIMBER PRIMARY SCHOOL PROGRESS REPORT -
RES/21/068

8. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 189 November 2020, the
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update
on the progress of the Milltimber Replacement School.

The report recommended:-

That the Committee -

(@) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme
presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth
and Resources Committees in September 2018 and that the project would
contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare
Expansion Programme of works; and

(b) note the current on-going work leading to completion of the construction of the
replacement Milltimber School in Spring 2022.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.




CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
24 March 2021

REPLACEMENT RIVERBANK PRIMARY SCHOOL - PROGRESS REPORT -
RES/21/069

9. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 18 November 2020, the
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update
on the progress of the Replacement Riverbank Primary School.

The report recommended:-

That the Committee -

(@) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme
presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth
and Resources Committees in September 2018 and that the project would
contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare
Expansion Programme of works; and

(b) note the current on-going work leading to completion of the construction of the
Replacement Riverbank Primary School in Summer 2023.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

TORRY COMMUNITY HUB AND PRIMARY SCHOOL - PROGRESS REPORT -
RES/21/074

10.

With reference to article 10 of the minute of its meeting of 18 November 2020, the
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update
on the progress of the Torry Community Hub and Primary School.

The report recommended:-

That the Committee -

(@) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme
presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth
and Resources Committees in September 2018 and that the project would
contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare
Expansion Programme of works; and

(b) note the current on-going work leading to the anticipated completion of the
construction of the Torry Community Hub and Primary School in Spring 2023.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.




CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
24 March 2021

ELC PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT - RES/20/208

11.  With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update on the
progress of ELC Capital Projects. These projects will help meet Aberdeen City Council’s
Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the Education
Operations teams to help meet the Councils commitment to expand funded early
learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020.

The report recommended:-

Tha the Committee -

(@) note that the Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works
formed part of the overall Aberdeen City Council Capital Plan; and

(b) note the progress made with the overall delivery of projects in lieu of the Covid-19
pandemic impact.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

CLUSTER RISK REGISTERS AND ASSURANCE MAPS - RES/21/067

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which
presented the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with Capital
Programme Committee Terms of Reference and to provide assurance on the Council’s
system of risk management.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out in
Appendices A and B to the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, the
following items of business were considered with the press and public
excluded.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
In accordance with article 2 of this minute, Councillor Yuill withdrew from

the meeting prior to consideration of the following item of business. He was
substituted by Councillor Greig for this item of business only.



CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
24 March 2021

ABERDEEN ART GALLERY PROGRESS REPORT - RES/21/066

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which
provided an update in relation to the on-going contractual and legal process to reach a
contract/financial settlement with the appointed Principal Contractor for the main works.

The report recommended:-

That the Committee -

(@) note the background leading to the current assessment of key contractual dates;
and

(b) note the current contractual position and planned next steps to reach
settlement with the Contractor and associated financial and reputational risks
related to this approach.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

COUNTESSWELLS PRIMARY SCHOOL PROGRESS REPORT - RES/21/072

14. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which
provided an update on the progress of the new Countesswells Primary School project.

The report recommended:-

That the Committee —

(@) note that this project forms part of the Education New Build Programme
presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth
and Resources Committees in September 2018. The project will also contribute
to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare
Expansion Programme of works;

(b) note that design and commercial proposals have been developed for this project
by Hub North Scotland, ready for implementation; and

(c) instructs the Chief Officer Capital to advise future Capital Programme
Committees of the revised programme and budget for the delivery of this project,
taking into account: progress on obtaining ownership of the site, and receiving the
outstanding developer contributions.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to note that this project formed part of the Education New Build Programme
Presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth
and Resources Committees in September 2018 and that the project would
contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare
Expansion Programme of works;



CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
24 March 2021

(i) to note that design and commercial proposals had been developed for this project
by Hub North Scotland, ready for implementation;

(i) to note the decision of Council on 3rd March 2021 in respect of the School Estate;

(iv)  to note the risk regarding legally binding developer obligations was highlighted at
Council at its budget meeting on 10th March 2021.

(v) to instruct the Chief Officer Capital to report back to the Capital Programme
Committee on 26th May on the developer’s current obligations under the Section
75 legal agreement and following consideration of all the risks to make
recommendations to proceed or not to proceed with the project; and

(vi)  to agree that any delay to this project lay solely with the developer and not with
the Council.

- MARIE BOULTON, Convener



